505136431 10/11/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5183194

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC	09/10/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANCHOR HOCKING, LLC		
Street Address:	200 SOUTH CIVIC CENTER DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 700		
City:	COLUMBUS		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	43215		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D436297
Patent Number:	D449962
Patent Number:	D538173
Patent Number:	D546702
Patent Number:	D658792
Patent Number:	D662237
Patent Number:	D710704
Patent Number:	D710705
Patent Number:	D817525
Patent Number:	D786071

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)651-6981

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 513-651-6800 **Email:** mfrye@fbtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: FROST BROWN TODD LLC
Address Line 1: 301 EAST FOURTH STREET
Address Line 2: 3300 GREAT AMERICAN TOWER

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

PATENT REEL: 047131 FRAME: 0393

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0128006.0611574
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MACKENZIE FRYE
SIGNATURE:	/Mackenzie Frye/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2018
Total Attachments: 10	
source=Cortland Release of Security In	terest#page1.tif
source=Cortland Release of Security In	terest#page2.tif
source=Cortland Release of Security In	terest#page3.tif
source=Cortland Release of Security In	terest#page4.tif
source=Cortland Release of Security Interest#page5.tif	
source=Cortland Release of Security In	terest#page6.tif
source=Cortland Release of Security In	terest#page7.tif
source=Cortland Release of Security In	terest#page8.tif
4	

source=Cortland Release of Security Interest#page9.tif source=Cortland Release of Security Interest#page10.tif

PATENT REEL: 047131 FRAME: 0394

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release") is made as of September 10, 2018, by Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Administrative Agent and Patent Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties from time to time parties to the Term Loan Agreement (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) (the "Grantor") in favor of Universal Tabletop, Inc., Anchor Hocking, LLC, Oneida Ltd., Buffalo China, Inc., Delco International, Ltd., Sakura, Inc., THC Systems, Inc., Kenwood Silver Company, Inc., Oneida Silversmiths Inc., Oneida International Inc. and Oneida Food Service, Inc. (each a "Grantee", and collectively, the "Grantees").

WHEREAS, the Grantees and the Grantor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 9, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantees pledged and granted to Grantor a security continuing interest in, and a right of setoff against, all of the Grantees' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including all patents, patent rights, and patent applications, including, without limitation, the issued patents and pending applications therefor listed on Schedule A);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 10, 2018 at Reel 046113, Frame 0021;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has agreed to release all of its liens and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it many have in the Patent Collateral and to convey any and all of its rights in the Patent Collateral to the Grantees including those identified in <u>Schedule A</u> for the respective patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby terminates and releases all of its rights in and liens on all of the Patent Collateral and conveys to the Grantees all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, in each case, without warranty or representation of any kind. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 047131 FRAME: 0395 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

GRANTOR:

Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Administrative Agent and Patent Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties

Name: Jon Kirschmeier

Title: Associate Counsel

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

SCHEDULE A TO THE RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Patent Collateral

F/W = Flatware

H/W = Holloware

D/W = Dinnerware

G/W = Glassware and/or crystal

Universal Tabletop, Inc.: None.

Anchor Hocking, LLC:

<u>Title</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Beverage Glass	29/109448	13-Aug-1999	D436,297	16-Jan-2001	Expired
Drinking Glass	29/118711	14-Feb-2000	D449,962	06-Nov-2001	Granted
Jar	29/239374	28-Sep-2005	D538,173	13-Mar-2007	Granted
Jar	29/239395	28-Sep-2005	D546,702	17-Jul-2007	Granted
Candle Jar	29/327014	29-Oct-2008	D658,792	1-May 2012	Granted
Candle Bowl	29/327015	29-Oct-2008	D662,237	19-June 2012	Granted
Bottle	29/416748	27-Mar-2012	D710704	12-Aug-2014	Granted
Bottle	29/416756	27-Mar-2012	D710705	12-Aug-2014	Granted
Wax Candle Vessel	29/518777	27-Feb-2015			Pending
Container Lid with	29/518780	27-Feb-2015			Pending
Depression for an					
Implement					

Oneida Ltd.:

Pattern Name	Patent Title	Product	Issue Date/ (File Date)	Patent No.	Patent Type and Status
Acropolis	SPOON	F/W	6/23/09	D594,715	Design
Alsace	SPOON	F/W	10/10/00	D431,757	Design – Expired
Aldwyck	SPOON	F/W	8/21/07	D549,055	Design
Apertura	SPOON	F/W	6/2/09	D593,375	Design
Apollonia	SPOON	F/W	12/8/09	D605,473	Design
Aria	SPOON	F/W	3/26/02	D454,761	Design
Arris	SPOON	F/W	6/29/99	D411,719	Design
Astair	FLATWARE	F/W	12/28/10	D629,652	Design
Asteria	FLATWARE	F/W	5/4/10	D614,913	Design
Aurora	SPOON	F/W	8/26/08	D575,595	Design
Avondale	SPOON	F/W	6/1/04	D490,662	Design
Axis	SPOON	F/W	3/26/02	D454,763	Design
Bandeau	FLATWARE	F/W	10/19/10	D625,555	Design

Schedule A-1

<u>Pattern Name</u>	Patent Title	Product	Issue Date/	Patent No.	Patent Type and
			(File Date)		<u>Status</u>
Bergen	SPOON	F/W	6/26/07	D545,144	Design
Bordeaux	SPOON	F/W	12/25/07	D557,998	Design
Boutonniere	FLATWARE	F/W	6/22/10	D618,053	Design
Bremen	SPOON	F/W	9/4/07	D550,045	Design
Bridal F/W Package	Package for Bridal Flatware	Packaging	10/29/02	D464,878	Design
Brilliance	SPOON	F/W	5/25/04	D490,283	Design
Bristol	SPOON	F/W	12/25/07	D557,996	Design
Brocade	SPOON	F/W	05/11/04	D489,580	Design
Brooch	SPOON	F/W	9/11/07	D550,518	Design
Brunswick	SPOON	F/W	05/25/04	D490,282	Design
Cadence	SPOON	F/W	05/11/04	D489,581	Design
Calm	SPOON	F/W	10/14/08	D578,358	Design
Camden	SPOON	F/W	1/27/04	D485,734	Design
Camille	SPOON	F/W	11/15/05	D511,441	Design
Caprice	SPOON	F/W	12/26/00	D435,401	Design
Carolina	SPOON	F/W	9/16/08	D576,842	Design
Caroline	SPOON	F/W	9/16/08	D576,841	Design
Castellina	FLATWARE	F/W	3/23/10	D612,204	Design
Celeste	DISH	G/W	11/2/99	D415,931	Design – Expired
Centigrade	SPOON	F/W	9/18/01	D447,919	Design
Cento	SPOON	F/W	10/9/07	D552,432	Design
Chadwick	SPOON	F/W	1/23/07	D535,531	Design
Chalcis	SPOON	F/W	10/8/02	D463,956	Design
Checkers	SPOON	F/W	10/12/04	D497,084	Design
Chef's Table	SPOON	F/W	4/6/10	D613,129	Design
Chiffon	FLATWARE	F/W	11/2/10	D626,376	Design
Circa	FLATWARE	F/W	6/22/10	D618,054	Design
Cirque	SPOON	F/W	10/16/07	D552,937	Design
Classic Pearl	SPOON	F/W	12/8/09	D605,477	Design
Colonnade Frost	SPOON	F/W	6/5/07	D543,795	Design
Comet	FLATWARE	F/W	10/19/10	D625,553	Design
Corelli	SPOON	F/W	05/18/04	D489,943	Design
Coronet	SPOON	F/W	9/25/01	D448,255	Design
Cosmic	SPOON	F/W	9/29/09	D600,981	Design
Countess	SPOON	F/W	6/2/09	D593,381	Design
Couplet	SPOON	F/W	10/11/05	D510,504	Design
Cozumel	SPOON	F/W	5/18/04	D489,945	Design
Culinaria	FLATWARE	F/W	10/19/10	D625,550	Design
Cygnet	SPOON	F/W	9/24/02	D463,222	Design

Pattern Name	Patent Title	Product	<u>Issue Date/</u> (File Date)	Patent No.	Patent Type and Status
Daisy Frost	SPOON	F/W	05/18/04	D489,947	Design
Danforth	SPOON	F/W	7/3/07	D545,639	Design
Degree		F/W	4/3/12	D656,781	Design
Dickinson	SPOON	F/W	06/08/04	D491,027	Design
Display Rack	Display Case for Flatware	Fixture	11/20/01	D450,483	Design
Display Rack	Display Rack for Flatware with Flat End Panels	Fixture	12/11/01	D451,707	Design
Display Rack	Back to Back Display Rack for Flatware	Fixture	04/16/02	D455,578	Design
Display Rack	Display Rack for Flatware	Fixture	12/4/01	D451,305	Design
Display Rack	Dispensing Tray for Display Console	Fixture	06/25/02	6,409,027	Utility
Divani	SPOON	F/W	8/14/07	D548,545	Design
Dorchester	SPOON	F/W	6/15/04	D491,421	Design
Dove	SPOON	F/W	10/16/07	D552,938	Design
Dublin	SPOON	F/W	6/12/07	D544,314	Design
Echo	SPOON	F/W	12/06/05	D512,280	Design
Eclipse	PLATE	D/W	04/18/00	D422,845	Design – Expired
Edisto	SPOON	F/W	6/12/07	D544,317	Design
Elevation	SPOON	F/W	7/1/08	D572,091	Design
Embrace	SPOON	F/W	9/23/08	D577,265	Design
Emery	SPOON	F/W	3/26/02	D454,762	Design
Emma	SPOON	F/W	06/26/07	D545,141	Design
Enchant	SPOON	F/W	12/8/09	D605,476	Design
Ensemble	FLATWARE	F/W	3/16/10	D611,761	Design
Entwine	SPOON	F/W	6/2/09	D593,379	Design
Equator	SPOON	F/W	06/22/99	D411,417	Design – Expired
Evening Pearl	SPOON	F/W	1/5/10	D607,286	Design
Evermore	SPOON	F/W	03/18/08	D564,306	Design
Everson	SPOON	F/W	11/6/07	D554,444	Design
Fascia	SPOON	F/W	06/22/99	D411,418	Design
Filament	SPOON	F/W	11/6/07	D554,443	Design
Filigree	SPOON	F/W	12/25/07	D557,999	Design
Finland	SPOON	F/W	6/2/09	D593,377	Design
Fluence	SPOON	F/W	03/11/08	D563,737	Design
Fondant	FLATWARE	F/W	10/19/10	D625,549	Design
Frost	SPOON	F/W	10/10/00	D431,758	Design – Expired

Pattern Name	Patent Title	Product	<u>Issue Date/</u> (File Date)	Patent No.	Patent Type and Status
Fusion	SPOON	F/W	9/11/07	D550,519	Design
Garland	SPOON	F/W	11/6/07	D554,446	Design
Glissade	SPOON	F/W	6/23/09	D594,713	Design
Griffith	SPOON	F/W	7/10/07	D546,137	Design
Gwendolyn	SPOON	F/W	9/1/09	D599,174	Design
Hallendale	SPOON	F/W	5/25/04	D490,280	Design
Helix	SPOON	F/W	3/12/02	D454,285	Design
Hemming	FLATWARE	F/W	3/30/10	D612,676	Design
Hyannis	SPOON	F/W	7/27/04	D493,336	Design
Illumina	SPOON	F/W	04/01/08	D565,361	Design
Interlude	SPOON	F/W	5/18/04	D489,944	Design
Inspire	SPOON	F/W	7/15/08	D572,983	Design
Intrique	SPOON	F/W	5/18/04	D489,942	Design
Intrigue	SPOON	F/W	6/23/09	D594,714	Design
Isabelle	RECEPTACLE	G/W	10/05/99	D414,656	Design – Expired
Jazz	Coffee Pot	Coffee Pot	12/11/01	D451,750	Design
JoAnn	SPOON	F/W	9/23/08	D577,263	Design
Julianna	SPOON	F/W	9/16/08	D576,843	Design
Kensington	SPOON	F/W	05/16/00	D424,888	Design – Expired
Kimbra	SPOON	F/W	11/23/99	D416,766	Design – Expired
Lamour	SPOON	F/W	8/26/08	D575,594	Design
Lagen	SPOON	F/W	6/2/09	D593,380	Design
Latitude	SPOON	F/W	5/20/08	D569,198	Design
Liana	FLATWARE	F/W	3/30/10	D612,674	Design
Liberty	SPOON	F/W	12/25/07	D557,997	Design
Linnea	SPOON	F/W	4/1/08	D565,360	Design
Lyric	FLATWARE	F/W	10/19/10	D625,552	Design
Maderno	SPOON	F/W	2/16/10	D609,980	Design
Manderly	SPOON	F/W	6/12/07	D544,315	Design
Marion	SPOON	F/W	06/01/04	D490,661	Design
Marriott Service Tray	Service Tray	Tray	4/8/03	D472,767	Design
Mercer	SPOON	F/W	10/16/07	D552,936	Design
Milan	SPOON	F/W	6/26/07	D545,142	Design
Mod	SPOON	F/W	06/27/00	D427,023	Design
Moda	SPOON	F/W	6/26/07	D545,143	Design
Montague	SPOON	F/W	7/3/07	D545,641	Design
Moraine	SPOON	F/W	11/16/99	D416,451	Design
Neon	SPOON	F/W	10/03/00	D431,424	Design – Expired
Nexus	SPOON	F/W	9/25/01	D448,254	Design
Olivia	SPOON	F/W	3/11/08	D563,736	Design

Pattern Name	Patent Title	Product	Issue Date/	Patent No.	Patent Type and
			(File Date)		<u>Status</u>
Olympia	SPOON	F/W	9/11/01	D447,671	Design
Optimus	FLATWARE	F/W	6/22/10	D618,055	Design
Osaka	SPOON	F/W	11/6/07	D554,445	Design
Othenia	SPOON	F/W	12/19/00	D435,200	Design – Expired
Pacifica	FLATWARE	F/W	05/10/11	D637,454	Design
Palisade	SPOON	F/W	12/2/08	D581,745	Design
Pallatian	SPOON	F/W	8/14/07	D548,546	Design
Paradise	SPOON	F/W	6/1/04	D490,664	Design
Paramount	SPOON	F/W	3/12/02	D454,284	Design
Park Avenue	SPOON	F/W	5/20/08	D569,197	Design
Paulo	SPOON	F/W	6/26/07	D545,145	Design
Penna	SPOON	F/W	01/15/08	D559,633	Design
Pennello	FLATWARE	F/W	4/6/10	D613,115	Design
Pennington	SPOON	F/W	6/22/04	D491,770	Design
Pharo	SPOON	F/W	11/6/07	D554,442	Design
Physique	FLATWARE	F/W	3/23/10	D612,217	Design
Pluma	FLATWARE	F/W	10/19/10	D625,551	Design
Pose	SPOON	F/W	12/15/09	D605,904	Design
Promise	SPOON	F/W	11/4/08	D579,733	Design
Recline	SPOON	F/W	9/23/08	D577,264	Design
Red Lobster	Mug	D/W	06/27/00	D427,017	Design – Expired
Red Lobster	Bouillon Bowl	D/W	04/18/00	D422,844	Design – Expired
Red Lobster	Plate	D/W	04/25/00	D423,291	Design – Expired
Rondel	SPOON	F/W	1/2/07	D534,398	Design
Royal Manor	SPOON	F/W	1/16/07	D535,158	Design
Sanctuary	SPOON	F/W	01/02/07	D534,399	Design
Saxon	SPOON	F/W	09/26/00	D431,163	Design – Expired
Scoop	SPOON	F/W	10/10/00	D431,759	Design – Expired
Season's Splendor	SPOON	F/W	11/4/08	D579,734	Design
Serafina	FLATWARE	F/W	12/28/10	D629,651	Design
Serengeti	SPOON	F/W	6/12/07	D544,316	Design
Shaker	SPOON	F/W	12/28/10	D629,660	Design
Simmer	FLATWARE	F/W	5/11/10	D615,369	Design
Slide	FLATWARE	F/W	3/30/10	D612,675	Design
Sonnet	SPOON	F/W	11/22/05	D511,656	Design
Sparta	SPOON	F/W	10/01/02	D463,718	Design
Spinelle	SPOON	F/W	10/8/02	D463,957	Design
Spiral	SPOON	F/W	12/26/00	D435,402	Design – Expired
Splice	FLATWARE	F/W	10/19/10	D625,554	Design
Spiro	SPOON	F/W	09/26/00	D431,162	Design – Expired

Pattern Name	Patent Title	Product	Issue Date/	Patent No.	Patent Type and
			(File Date)		<u>Status</u>
Squeeze	SPOON	F/W	11/16/99	D416,450	Design – Expired
Stafford	SPOON	F/W	11/22/05	D511,657	Design
Stasis	SPOON	F/W	9/1/09	D599,173	Design – Expired
Stencil	SPOON	F/W	12/8/09	D605,475	Design
Stiletto	SPOON	F/W	9/11/01	D447,670	Design
Stockdale	SPOON	F/W	9/1/09	D599,175	Design
Stockholm	SPOON	F/W	6/23/09	D594,716	Design
Sunset	SPOON	F/W	9/23/08	D577,262	Design
Taffeta	SPOON	F/W	4/3/12	D656,782	Design
Tangent	SPOON	F/W	7/3/07	D545,638	Design
Taraza	SPOON	F/W	12/30/03	D484,368	Design
Techny	SPOON	F/W	10/14/08	D578,357	Design
Telluride	SPOON	F/W	5/25/04	D490,281	Design
Thor	SPOON	F/W	04/18/00	D422,852	Design – Expired
Tiramisu	SPOON	F/W	12/30/03	D484,369	Design
Trinity	SPOON	F/W	11/13/07	D554,950	Design
Tuscany	SPOON	F/W	12/21/04	D499,940	Design
Twist	SPOON	F/W	12/25/07	D558,000	Design
Vail	SPOON	F/W	5/18/04	D489,946	Design
Velour	SPOON	F/W	6/2/09	D593,374	Design
Veranda	SPOON	F/W	11/6/07	D554,447	Design
Versus	SPOON	F/W	6/2/09	D593,378	Design
Vertex	FLATWARE	F/W	5/4/10	D614,914	Design
Villanova	SPOON	F/W	12/8/09	D605,474	Design
Vineyard	SPOON	F/W	6/15/04	D491,422	Design
Vision	CUP	D/W	4/15/03	D473,105	Design
Vision	Pasta Bowl	D/W	1/6/04	D484,750	Design
Vision	Plate	D/W	1/13/04	D485,128	Design
Vista	SPOON	F/W	6/24/08	D571,622	Design
Voss	FLATWARE	F/W	12/14/10	D628,853	Design
Voyage	FLATWARE	F/W	10/19/10	D625,556	Design
Wayside	FLATWARE	F/W	08/3/10	D620,749	Design
Whisper	SPOON	F/W	4/1/08	D565,362	Design
Whitney	SPOON	F/W	6/1/04	D490,663	Design
Windance	SPOON	F/W	6/23/09	D594,712	Design
Winter Frost	SPOON	F/W	10/23/07	D553,448	Design
Wyeth	SPOON	F/W	9/11/07	D550,520	Design
Zen	SPOON	F/W	6/2/09	D593,376	Design
Connect	FLATWARE	F/W	10/25/11	D647,361	Design
Cloister	FLATWARE	F/W	10/25/11	D647,362	Design

Pattern Name	Patent Title	<u>Product</u>	<u>Issue Date/</u> (File Date)	Patent No.	Patent Type and Status
Perimeter	FLATWARE	F/W	10/25/11	D647,363	Design Design
	FLATWARE	F/W	11/1/11	D647,754	
Improv		F/W	11/1/11	D647,755	Design
Script	FLATWARE				Design
Serif	FLATWARE	F/W	11/1/11	D647,756	Design
Contra	FLATWARE	F/W	11/1/11	D647,757	Design
Parlor	FLATWARE	F/W	11/1/11	D647,758	Design
Eave	FLATWARE	F/W	11/8/11	D648,172	Design
Bonsai	FLATWARE	F/W	1/10/12	D651,849	Design
Corbella Fork and Spoon	FLATWARE	F/W	6/3/14	D706,078	Design
Corbella Knife	FLATWARE	F/W	5/5/15	D728,307	Design
Arezzo Fork and Spoon	FLATWARE	F/W	5/20/14	D705,005	Design
Arezzo Knife	FLATWARE	F/W	5/27/14	D705,599	Design
Little Love Fork and Spoon	FLATWARE	F/W	5/20/14	D705,006	Design
Little Love Knife	FLATWARE	F/W	5/20/14	D705,007	Design
Duckling Fork and Spoon	FLATWARE	F/W	6/3/14	D706,079	Design
Duckling Knife	FLATWARE	F/W	5/27/14	D705,603	Design
Dovetail Fork and Spoon	FLATWARE	F/W	5/27/14	D705,602	Design
Dovetail Knife	FLATWARE	F/W	6/10/14	D706,575	Design
Maui Fork and Spoon	FLATWARE	F/W	5/27/14	D705,600	Design
Maui Knife	FLATWARE	F/W	5/27/14	D705,601	Design
Samba	FLATWARE	F/W	04/03/12	D656783	Design
Ithaca	FLATWARE	F/W	04/03/12	D656784	Design
Quadratic	FLATWARE	F/W	04/03/12	D656785	Design
Nauticus	FLATWARE	F/W	04/10/12	D657190	Design
Iridium	FLATWARE	F/W	07/03/12	D662768	Design
Nimble	FLATWARE	F/W	07/03/12	D662769	Design
Halo	FLATWARE	F/W	07/03/12	D662770	Design
Harmonic	FLATWARE	F/W	07/03/12	D662771	Design
Charter	FLATWARE	F/W	07/03/12	D662772	Design
Fortress	FLATWARE	F/W	11/20/12	D670967	Design
Archer	FLATWARE	F/W	11/27/12	D671360	Design

Buffalo China, Inc.:NoneDelco International, Ltd.:NoneKenwood Silver Company, Inc.:NoneOneida Food Service, Inc.:None

Oneida International Inc.: None
Oneida Silversmiths Inc.: None
Sakura, Inc.: None
THC Systems, Inc.: None